Balances as of July 1, 2019 $ 396,130   $ 433,376   $ (37,246)

Changes for the year:
Service cost 8,903   8,903
Interest on total pension liability 27,705   27,705
Differences between expected and actual experience (4,242)   (4,242)
Effect of assumptions changes or inputs 6,639   6,639
Benefit payments (18,823)   (18,823)   -
Employer contributions 4,192   (4,192)
Member contributions 2,841   (2,841)
Net investment income 28,598   (28,598)

Net changes 20,182   16,808   3,374

Balances as of June 30, 2020 $ 416,312   $ 450,184   $ (33,872)

Increase (Decrease)

Sensitivity of the Net Pension Asset to Changes in the Discount Rate
The following presents the net pension asset of the City, calculated using the current discount rate, as
well as what the City’s net pension asset would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is 1
percentage point lower or 1 percentage point higher than the current rate:

Current
1% Decrease Discount Rate 1% Increase

6.00% 7.00% 8.00%

Net Pension (Asset) Liability  $ 21,665 $ (33,872)   $ (79,465)

CITY OF MIDDLETOWN, CONNECTICUT
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
JUNE 30, 2020
(IN THOUSANDS)

59

Pension Expense and Deferred Outflows of Resources and Deferred Inflows of Resources
Related to Pensions

For the year ended June 30, 2020, the City recognized pension expense of $7,581.  At June 30, 2020,
the City reported deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources related to pension
from the following sources:

Deferred Deferred
Outflows of Inflows of
Resources Resources

Differences between expected and actual experience  $ 1,596   $ 5,611
Changes of assumptions 7,005
Net difference between projected and

actual earning on pension plan investments 2,363

Total $ 8,601   $ 7,974

Employees' Pension Plan

Amounts reported as deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources related to
pension will be recognized in pension expense as follows:

Year Ending June 30,

2021 $ (1,799)
2022 1,145
2023 575
2024 614
2025 92

Total $ 627

CITY OF MIDDLETOWN, CONNECTICUT
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
JUNE 30, 2020
(IN THOUSANDS)

60

Trust Fund Financial Statements

Pension OPEB
Trust Trust
Fund Fund Total

Assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 11,692   $ 1,822   $ 13,514
Investments:

U.S. government securities 29,779   29,779
U.S. government agencies 794   794
Corporate bonds 137,057   137,057
Common stock 75,998   8,276   84,274
Mutual funds 193,878   8,147   202,025

Receivables:
Accrued investment income 1,203   1,203

Total assets 450,401   18,245   468,646

Liabilities:
Vouchers and other payables 217   20   237

Net Position:
Net Position Restricted for Pension

and OPEB Benefits $ 450,184   $ 18,225   $ 468,409

CITY OF MIDDLETOWN, CONNECTICUT
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
JUNE 30, 2020
(IN THOUSANDS)

61

Pension OPEB
Trust Trust
Fund Fund Total

Additions:
Contributions:

Employer $ 4,192   $ 12,156   $ 16,348
Plan members 2,841   9   2,850

Total contributions 7,033   12,165   19,198

Investment income:
Net change in fair value of investments 23,546   23,546
Interest and dividends 5,779   416   6,195

Total investment gain 29,325   416   29,741
Investment fees (727)   (5)   (732)

Net investment income 28,598   411   29,009

Total additions 35,631   12,576   48,207

Deductions:
Benefits 18,823   10,056   28,879
Administrative 104   104

Total deductions 18,823   10,160   28,983

Change in Net Position 16,808   2,416   19,224

Net Position at Beginning of Year 433,376   15,809   449,185

Net Position at End of Year $ 450,184   $ 18,225   $ 468,409

Connecticut Teachers Retirement System - Pension

A. Plan Description

Teachers, principals, superintendents or supervisors engaged in service of public schools are provided
with pensions through the Connecticut State Teachers’ Retirement System, a cost-sharing multiple-
employer defined benefit pension plan administered by the Teachers Retirement Board.  Chapter 167a
of the State Statutes grants authority to establish and amend the benefit terms to the Teachers
Retirement Board.  The Teachers Retirement Board issues a publicly available financial report that can
be obtained at www.ct.gov.